actuarial valuations are a variety of assumptions including expected return on plan assets and discount rate. The
Company regularly reviews the assumptions, which are updated at the measurement date, December 31st. The impact
of differences between actual results and the assumptions are accumulated and generally amortized over future
periods, which will affect expense recognized in future periods. The service cost component of net benefit cost is
recorded in cost of sales and selling, general and administrative expenses separately from the other components of net
benefit cost, which are recorded to non-service pension and postretirement benefit cost (income). See Note 12,
Pension Plans, for further information.

15

Edgar Filing: KAMAN Corp - Form 10-Q

27

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued
For the three-month and six-month fiscal periods ended June 29, 2018 and June 30, 2017
(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPDATE (CONTINUED)

Pension - continued

The following tables summarize the impacts of the adoption of ASU 2017-07 on the Company's Condensed Statement
of Operations and segment operating income.

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asadjusted

In thousands
Cost of sales $314,043 $ 470 $314,513
Gross profit 134,963 (470 ) 134,493
Selling, general and administrative expenses 107,556 396 107,952
Operating income 27,392 (866 ) 26,526
Non-service pension and post retirement benefit cost (income) — (866 ) (866 )

Segment operating income
Distribution $15,934 $ (277 ) $15,657
Aerospace 26,270 (558 ) 25,712
Corporate expenses (14,797 ) (31 ) (14,828 )

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2017
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asadjusted

In thousands
Cost of sales $625,168 $ 940 $626,108
Gross profit 259,779 (940 ) 258,839
Selling, general and administrative expenses 218,184 645 218,829
Operating income 41,600 (1,585 ) 40,015
Non-service pension and post retirement benefit cost (income) — (1,585 ) (1,585 )

Segment operating income
Distribution $27,628 $ (555 ) $27,073
Aerospace 42,859 (1,117 ) 41,742
Corporate expenses (28,892 ) 87 (28,805 )

4. RESTRUCTURING COSTS

During the third quarter of 2017, the Company initiated restructuring activities at its Aerospace segment to support the
ongoing effort of improving capacity utilization and operating efficiency to better position the Company for increased
profitability and growth. Such actions include workforce reductions and the consolidation of operations, beginning in
the third quarter of 2017 through the planned completion of restructuring activities in the fourth quarter of 2018. The

Edgar Filing: KAMAN Corp - Form 10-Q

28

Company currently expects these actions to result in approximately $7.0 million to $8.5 million in pre-tax